Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)
OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-1526 PO



)

DEANDRE MONTGOMERY,   
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant the Director of the Department of Public Safety’s (the “Director’s”) motion for summary decision (the “motion”).  Deandre Montgomery’s peace officer license is subject to discipline because he committed a criminal offense.
Procedure

On August 16, 2012, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Montgomery’s peace officer license.  Montgomery filed his answer to the complaint on October 15, 2012.  The Director filed his motion and suggestions in support on December 20, 2012.  Montgomery filed a response to the motion on January 28, 2013, including a statement of undisputed facts and Montgomery’s affidavit.  


Under 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Montgomery does not genuinely dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable 
decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavits, or any other evidence admissible under law.  1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).
  From the pleadings, Montgomery’s affidavit, and the certified court records attached to the Director’s motion, we make the following findings of undisputed facts.
Findings of Fact

1.  Montgomery was licensed by the Missouri Department of Public Safety (the “Department”) as a peace officer.  At all relevant times, his license was current and active.

2.  At all relevant times, Montgomery was employed by the City of Normandy Police Department as a police officer. 

3.  The City of Normandy provided a credit card to Montgomery to use for fueling City-issued police cruisers in the course of his job.


4.  Between January 8, 2001 and October 28, 2011, Montgomery used the City-issued credit card to purchase gasoline for his personal vehicle without the consent of the City of Normandy.


5.  On March 5, 2012, Montgomery pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of stealing under $500, as defined by § 570.030,
 in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County.  He was given a suspended imposition of sentence, paid restitution of $615.08, and ordered to complete eighty hours of community service that, if completed within six months, would bring an early end to his two-year probation.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.045.  As noted above, 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) authorizes us to decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that Montgomery does not dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  When deciding a motion for summary decision, the facts and the inferences from those facts are viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a favorable determination as a matter law.  Id. at 376.  


The Director argues Montgomery’s commission of a crime is grounds for discipline under § 590.080.1(2)
:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

* * *

(2)  Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been file[d].

We agree.  Montgomery admits using the City of Normandy credit card for fueling his personal vehicle, and that he consequently pled guilty to the crime of stealing under $500, a class A misdemeanor.  We find he committed a criminal offense, which is grounds for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(2).
Summary

Montgomery’s peace officer license is subject to discipline because he committed a criminal offense.  We grant partial summary decision to the Director.  The Director shall notify us by February 19, 2013, if he wishes to pursue the remaining charge; otherwise, it will be dismissed and the hearing canceled.

 
SO ORDERED on February 14, 2013.


__________________________________


MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner

	� All references to the CSR are to the Missouri Code of State Regulations as current with amendments included in the Missouri Register through the most recent update.


� Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2012.





�The Director’s complaint alleges Montgomery’s conduct is also cause for discipline under 


§ 590.080.1(3), in that the criminal offense was a crime of moral turpitude.  Because the motion asserts only 


§ 590.080.1(2) as grounds for discipline, our order here is similarly limited.  
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